

555 AIRPORT WAY, SUITE B
CAMARILLO, CA 93010
PHONE: (805) 388-4274
FAX: (805) 388-4366
WWW.VENTURA.ORG/AIRPORTS
WWW.IFLYDXNARD.COM

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Regular Meeting of the Camarillo Airport Authority and Oxnard Airport Authority will be held on:

Thursday December 12, 2019 7:00 P.M.

CITY OF CAMARILLO COUNCIL CHAMBERS 601 CARMEN DRIVE CAMARILLO, CA

# <u>AGENDA</u>

- 1. CALL to ORDER and PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. APPROVAL of MINUTES September 12, 2019 (Camarillo Airport Authority Only)
  October 10, 2019
- **4. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD -** Citizens wishing to speak to the Authority on an airport related item must fill out a speaker card and submit it to the secretary. Comments will be limited to a maximum of three minutes per item.

Speaker cards for issues <u>NOT</u> on the agenda must be submitted <u>before</u> the end of the public comment period.

Speaker cards for issues listed on the agenda must be presented before the item is up for consideration. Speakers will be called when the item is presented.

- 5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS NONE
- 6. **NEW BUSINESS**

## **CAMARILLO AIRPORT AUTHORITY**

A. <u>Subject</u>: Approval of, and Authorization for the Director of Airports, or His Designee, to Execute, a Lease with Silverstrand Grid, LLC, for a Battery Storage Facility at the Camarillo Airport Business Park.

## **Recommendation:**

Staff requests that your Commission/Authority recommend that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve, and authorize the Director of Airports, or his designee, to execute, the lease with Silverstrand Grid, LLC (Attachment 1) for a battery storage facility at Camarillo Airport Business Park.

#### 7. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

#### 8. REPORTS

Monthly Activity Report – September, October 2019
Monthly Noise Complaints – September, October 2019
Consultant Reports – September, October 2019
Airport Tenant Project Status – November 2019
Project Status – November 2019
Financial Statements Period Ended – September 30, 2019
Financial Statements First Quarter – FY 2019/2020
Meeting Calendar

## 9. CORRESPONDENCE

Letter dated September 25, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Mark Sullivan, The Law Office of Mark F. Sullivan re: Airport Properties Limited, LLC; Public Records Request dated September 9, 2019

Letter dated September 26, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Mark Sullivan, The Law Office of Mark F. Sullivan re: Airport Properties Limited, LLC; Public Records Request dated September 13, 2019

Letter dated October 3, 2019 from Erin Powers to James Harris, Coffman Associates, Inc. re: Notice to Proceed; Oxnard and Camarillo Airports – Professional Services Contract; AEA No. 20-01

Letter dated October 3, 2019 from Kip Turner to Hangar Owners and Tenants

Letter dated October 4, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Sharon Evans, Sharon Evans Aviation Research, LLC re: Public Records Request dated September 26, 2019 for Airport FBO Lease Information and Airport Fuel Data

Letter dated October 7, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Ron Rasak, RKR, Inc. re: Project Signs at Las Posas

Letter dated October 8, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to John Neustadt re: Public Records Request dated September 9, 2019

Letter dated October 8, 2019 from Erin Powers to Maxwell Asphalt, Inc. re: Contract for Camarillo Airport – Taxiway H Pavement Rehabilitation, FAA AIP No. 3-06-0339-037-2019; Specification No: DOA 19-02; Project No: CMA-236

Letter dated October 9, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Gerald Alves, Airport Properties Limited, LLC re: Camarillo Airport / Row "H" Security Deposit

Letter dated October 9, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Ron Rasak, RKR, Inc. re: Project Signs at Las Posas

Letter dated October 10, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Gerald Alves, Airport Properties Limited, LLC re: Evidence of Insurance

Notice of Availability and Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration dated October 21, 2019 re: CloudNine at Camarillo

Letter dated October 21, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Mark Sullivan, The Law Office of Mark F. Sullivan re: Airport Properties Limited, LLC; Public Records Request dated September 13, 2019

Letter dated October 22, 2019 from Erin Powers to Jeff Leonard, Mead and Hunt, Inc. re: Notice to Proceed, AEA No. 20-02; Professional Services Contract for Oxnard and Camarillo Airports

Letter dated October 22, 2019 from Erin Powers to Mead & Hunt, Inc. re: Notice to Proceed; Camarillo Airport – Consulting Service Contract; Construction Administration Services for Taxiway H Pavement Rehabilitation; AEA No. 20-03

Letter dated October 25, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Gregory Peacock, Tactical Communications re: Your Letter dated October 10, 2019

Letter dated October 25, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Randy Michel re: Oxnard Airport Hangars

Letter dated October 30, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Ron Rasak, RKR, Inc. re: Your Letter dated October 28, 2019

Letter dated November 6, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Cathy Ramos Marquez, Blackdot re: T Mobile Lease Amendment – Oxnard Airport; 2889 West 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Oxnard CA

Letter dated November 7, 2019 from Mark Sullivan, Law Office of Mark F. Sullivan to Kip Turner re: Conflict Between Taxilane Design for Cloud 9 Hangars and the Camarillo Joint Powers Agreement of 1977

Letter dated November 12, 2019 from Madeline Herrle to Mark Sullivan, The Law Office of Mark F. Sullivan re: Airport Properties Limited, LLC; Public Records Request dated October 10, 2019

Letter dated November 14, 2019 from Erin Powers to Brenda Perez, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) re: Support for a Categorical Exclusion for the Preparation of an Airport Master Plan for the Camarillo Airport (CMA), Camarillo, California

Letter dated November 15, 2019 from Kip Turner to Mark Sullivan re: Letter Received Concerning Potential Conflict Between Taxilane Design for Cloud 9 Hangars and the Camarillo Joint Powers Agreement of 1977

Letter dated November 15, 2019 from Kip Turner to Ronald Rasak re: Project Signs at Las Posas

Letter dated November 19, 2019 from Ronald Rasak, RKR Incorporated to Kip Turner re: Boeing 737 Operations from CloudNine

## 10. MISCELLANEOUS

**11. AUTHORITY COMMENTS -** Comments by Authority members on matters deemed appropriate.

#### 12. ADJOURNMENT

The next regular Authority meeting will be on Thursday, January 9, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. in the City of Camarillo Council Chambers, 601 Carmen Drive, Camarillo, California.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE CITY OF CAMARILLO CLERK AT (805) 388-5353 OR ANA CASTRO AT (805) 388-4211. NOTIFICATION 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING WILL ENABLE THE CITY/DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS TO MAKE REASONABLE ARRANGEMENTS TO ENSURE ACCESSIBILITY TO THIS MEETING.